U. S. Steel is insured for catastrophic casualty and certain property and business interruption exposures, as well as those risks
required to be insured by law or contract. Costs resulting from noninsured losses are charged against income in the period of
occurrence.

Reclassifications

Certain reclassifications of prior years� data have been made to conform to the current year presentation.

2. Change in Inventory Method

During the fourth quarter of 2005, U. S. Steel changed its method of determining the cost of USSK inventories from the LIFO
method to the FIFO method. Management considers this change to be preferable because it creates a consistent method of
determining the cost of inventories within the USSE reportable segment and provides for comparability of the USSE reportable
segment with major international competitors. Comparative financial statements for all prior periods presented have been adjusted
to apply the new method retrospectively.

The following line items on the statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2005 were affected by the change in
accounting principle:

(Dollars in millions)
As Computed
under LIFO

Effect of
Change

As Reported
under FIFO

Cost of sales $   11,584 $ 17 $   11,601
Income from operations 1,456 (17) 1,439
Net interest and other financial costs(a) 102 25 127
Income tax provision 366 (1) 365
Net income 951 (41) 910
Net income per common share:
- Basic $ 8.23 $ (0.36) $ 7.87
- Diluted $ 7.32 $   (0.32) $ 7.00

(a) Reflects the adjustment for foreign currency remeasurement effects of adjusted inventory cost.

F-15

Edgar Filing: UNITED STATES STEEL CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 141

Table of Contents

In accordance with FAS No. 154, �Accounting Changes and Error Corrections� (FAS 154) the change from the LIFO method has
been applied retrospectively by adjusting all prior periods presented. The following tables present the line items on the statement of
operations that were impacted by the accounting change for the years ended December 31, 2004 and 2003:

(Dollars in millions)
As Originally
Reported

Effect of
Change

As
Adjusted

Year Ended December 31, 2004
Cost of sales $ 11,413 $ (45) $ 11,368
Income from operations 1,580 45 1,625
Net interest and other financial costs(a) 119 (4) 115
Income tax provision 351 5 356
Net income 1,091 44 1,135
Net income per common share:
- Basic $ 9.60 $ 0.40 $ 10.00
- Diluted $ 8.48 $ 0.35 $ 8.83
Year Ended December 31, 2003
Cost of sales $ 8,469 $ (11) $ 8,458
Loss from operations (730) 11 (719)
Net interest and other financial costs(a) 130 (34) 96
Income tax benefit (454) 2 (452)
Net loss (463) 43 (420)
Net loss per common share:
- Basic $ (4.64) $ 0.42 $ (4.22)
- Diluted $ (4.64) $ 0.42 $ (4.22)

(a) Reflects the adjustment for foreign currency remeasurement effects of adjusted inventory cost.

The following tables present the line items on the balance sheet that were impacted by the accounting change at December 31,
2005 and 2004:

December 31, 2005

(Dollars in millions)
As Computed
under LIFO

Effect of
Change

As Reported
under FIFO

Inventory $ 1,400 $   66 $ 1,466
Deferred income tax benefits 278 (3) 275
Retained earnings 1,542 63 1,605

December 31, 2004

(Dollars in millions)

As
Originally
Reported

Effect of
Change

As

Adjusted
Inventory $ 1,197 $ 108 $ 1,305
Deferred income tax liabilities 4 4 8
Retained earnings 651 104 755

As a result of the accounting change, retained earnings as of January 1, 2003 increased from $42 million, as originally reported
using the LIFO method, to $59 million using the FIFO method.

F-16

Edgar Filing: UNITED STATES STEEL CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 142

Table of Contents

The following tables present the line items on the statement of cash flows that were impacted by the accounting change for the
years ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003:

Year Ended December 31, 2005

(Dollars in millions)
As Computed
under LIFO

Effect of
Change

As Reported
under FIFO

Net income $ 951 $ (41) $ 910
Deferred income taxes 44 (1) 43
Inventories (203) 42 (161)

(Dollars in millions)

As
Originally
Reported

Effect of
Change

As

Adjusted
Year Ended December 31, 2004
Net income $ 1,091 $   44 $ 1,135
Deferred income taxes 355 5 360
Inventories 87 (49) 38
Year Ended December 31, 2003
Net loss $ (463) $ 43 $ (420)
Deferred income taxes (445) 2 (443)
Inventories 235 (45) 190

Because U. S. Steel adopted the accounting change in the fourth quarter of 2005, it is necessary to adjust the previously reported
quarters of 2005 as if the change had been effective as of January 1, 2005. The accounting change affects the quarters of 2005 as
follows:

Unaudited

Statement of Operations

(Dollars in millions)
As Originally
Reported

Effect of
Change

As
Adjusted

Quarter Ended September 30, 2005
Cost of sales $ 2,808 $ 11 $ 2,819
Income from operations 159 (11) 148
Net interest and other financial costs(a) 16 4 20
Income tax provision 28 (1) 27
Net income 107 (14) 93
Net income per common share:
- Basic $ 0.89 $ (0.12) $ 0.77
- Diluted $ 0.82 $ (0.11) $ 0.71
Quarter Ended June 30, 2005
Cost of sales $ 2,925 $ (8) $ 2,917
Income from operations 413 8 421
Net interest and other financial costs(a) 63 5 68
Income tax provision 93 (1) 92
Net income 245 4 249
Net income per common share:
- Basic $ 2.11 $ 0.03 $ 2.14
- Diluted $ 1.88 $ 0.03 $ 1.91
Quarter Ended March 31, 2005
Cost of sales $ 2,899 $ (8) $   2,891
Income from operations 640 8 648
Net interest and other financial costs(a) 22 3 25
Income tax provision 155 1 156
Net income 455 4 459
Net income per common share:

Edgar Filing: UNITED STATES STEEL CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 143

- Basic $ 3.95 $   0.03 $ 3.98
- Diluted $ 3.48 $ 0.03 $ 3.51

(a) Reflects the adjustment for foreign currency remeasurement effects of adjusted inventory cost.

F-17

Edgar Filing: UNITED STATES STEEL CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 144

Table of Contents

Unaudited

Balance Sheet

(Dollars in millions)
As Originally
Reported

Effect of
Change

As
Adjusted

September 30, 2005
Inventory $ 1,341 $   101 $   1,442
Deferred income tax benefits 261 (3) 258
Retained earnings 1,413 98 1,511
June 30, 2005
Inventory $ 1,428 $ 116 $ 1,544
Deferred income tax benefits 138 (4) 134
Retained earnings 1,322 112 1,434
March 31, 2005
Inventory $ 1,308 $ 113 $ 1,421
Deferred income tax benefits 176 (5) 171
Retained earnings 1,093 108 1,201

Unaudited

Statement of Cash Flows

(Dollars in millions)

As
Originally
Reported

Effect of
Change

As
Adjusted

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2005
Net income $ 807 $ (6) $ 801
Deferred income taxes 86 (1) 85
Inventories (144) 7 (137)
Six Months Ended June 30, 2005
Net income $ 700 $ 8 $ 708
Deferred income taxes 158 - 158
Inventories (231) (8) (239)
Three Months Ended March 31, 2005
Net income $ 455 $ 4 $ 459
Deferred income taxes 103 1 104
Inventories (111) (5) (116)

F-18

Edgar Filing: UNITED STATES STEEL CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 145

Table of Contents

The accounting change affects the quarters of 2004 as follows:

Unaudited

Statement of Operations

(Dollars in millions)
As Originally
Reported

Effect of
Change

As
Adjusted

Quarter Ended December 31, 2004
Cost of sales $ 3,072 $ 4 $ 3,076
Income from operations 547 (4) 543
Net interest and other financial costs(a) (23) 10 (13)
Income tax provision 88 3 91
Net income 468 (17) 451
Net income per common share:
- Basic $ 4.07 $ (0.15) $ 3.92
- Diluted $ 3.59 $ (0.13) $ 3.46
Quarter Ended September 30, 2004
Cost of sales $ 2,967 $ (7) $   2,960
Income from operations 494 7 501
Net interest and other financial costs(a) 4 1 5
Income tax provision 126 1 127
Net income 354 5 359
Net income per common share:
- Basic $ 3.08 $ 0.04 $ 3.12
- Diluted $ 2.72 $ 0.04 $ 2.76
Quarter Ended June 30, 2004
Cost of sales $ 2,816 $ (29) $ 2,787
Income from operations 388 29 417
Net interest and other financial costs(a) 86 (15) 71
Income tax provision 86 - 86
Net income 211 44 255
Net income per common share:
- Basic $ 1.82 $ 0.39 $ 2.21
- Diluted $ 1.62 $ 0.34 $ 1.96
Quarter Ended March 31, 2004
Cost of sales $ 2,558 $ (13) $ 2,545
Income from operations 151 13 164
Net interest and other financial costs(a) 52 - 52
Income tax provision 51 1 52
Net income 58 12 70
Net income per common share:
- Basic $ 0.51 $   0.11 $ 0.62
- Diluted $ 0.47 $ 0.10 $ 0.57

(a) Reflects adjustment for foreign currency remeasurement effects of adjusted inventory cost.

Unaudited

Balance Sheet

(Dollars in millions)
As Originally
Reported

Effect of
Change

As
Adjusted

September 30, 2004
Inventory $ 1,251 $   122 $   1,373
Deferred income tax benefits 167 (1) 166
Retained earnings 193 121 314
June 30, 2004
Inventory $ 1,332 $ 116 $ 1,448
Deferred income tax benefits 245 - 245
Retained deficit (152) 116 (36)
March 31, 2004

Edgar Filing: UNITED STATES STEEL CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 146

Inventory $ 1,180 $ 72 $ 1,252
Deferred income tax benefits 239 - 239
Retained deficit (363) 72 (291)

F-19

Edgar Filing: UNITED STATES STEEL CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 147

Table of Contents

Unaudited

Statement of Cash Flows

(Dollars in millions)

As
Originally
Reported

Effect of
Change

As
Adjusted

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2004
Net income $ 623 $ 61 $ 684
Deferred income taxes 264 2 266
Inventories 32 (63) (31)
Six Months Ended June 30, 2004
Net income $ 269 $ 56 $ 325
Deferred income taxes 90 1 91
Inventories (48) (58) (106)
Three Months Ended March 31, 2004
Net income $ 58 $ 12 $ 70
Deferred income taxes 33 1 34
Inventories 104 (14) 90

3. Business Combinations

National

On May 20, 2003, U. S. Steel acquired substantially all of the integrated steelmaking assets of National Steel Corporation
(National). The facilities acquired include two integrated steel plants, Granite City Works in Granite City, Illinois and Great Lakes
Works, in Ecorse and River Rouge, Michigan; the Midwest Plant in Portage, Indiana; ProCoil Company, LLC, a steel-processing
facility in Canton, Michigan; a 50% equity interest in Double G Coatings Company, L.P. near Jackson, Mississippi; an iron ore pellet

[…]

- Low $ 33.59 $ 34.09 $ 34.05 $ 45.20 $ 32.15 $ 32.95 $ 25.23 $ 31.40
- High $ 51.45 $ 45.95 $ 52.12 $ 63.90 $ 54.06 $ 39.98 $ 39.98 $ 40.15
(a) As a result of the change from the LIFO method of inventory costing at USSK (see further information on the following page and in Note 2 to

the Financial Statements), the noted line items have been adjusted from the amounts originally reported.
(b) Real Estate was a reportable segment until the end of 2004. As of January 1, 2005, the results of Real Estate are included in the Other

Businesses category, and prior period results have been restated to conform to this presentation.
(c) See Note 19 to the Financial Statements.
(d) Composite tape.

F-57

Edgar Filing: UNITED STATES STEEL CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 210

Table of Contents

SELECTED QUARTERLY FINANCIAL DATA (Unaudited) (Continued)

As a result of the change from the LIFO method of inventory costing at USSK (see further information in Note 2 to the Financial
Statements), the noted line items have been adjusted from the amounts originally reported, as follows:

2005 2004

(In millions, except per share data)

As
Originally
Reported Adjustment

As
Adjusted

As
Originally
Reported Adjustment

As
Adjusted

4th Quarter
USSE income from operations $ 132 $ (4) $ 128
Total reportable segments 621 (4) 617
Total income from operations 547 (4) 543
Income before cumulative effect of change in accounting
principle 468 (17) 451
Net income $ 468 $ (17) $ 451
Income before cumulative effect of change in accounting
principle per share
- Basic $ 4.07 $ (0.15) $ 3.92
- Diluted $ 3.59 $ (0.13) $ 3.46
Net income per share
- Basic $ 4.07 $ (0.15) $ 3.92
- Diluted $ 3.59 $ (0.13) $ 3.46
3rd Quarter
USSE income from operations $ 32 $ (11) $ 21 $ 146 $ 7 $ 153
Total reportable segments 197 (11) 186 563 7 570
Total income from operations 159 (11) 148 494 7 501
Income before cumulative effect of change in accounting
principle 107 (14) 93 354 5 359
Net income $ 107 $ (14) $ 93 $ 354 $ 5 $ 359
Income before cumulative effect of change in accounting
principle per share
- Basic $ 0.89 $ (0.12) $ 0.77 $   3.08 $ 0.04 $ 3.12
- Diluted $ 0.82 $ (0.11) $   0.71 $ 2.72 $ 0.04 $ 2.76
Net income per share
- Basic $ 0.89 $   (0.12) $ 0.77 $ 3.08 $ 0.04 $ 3.12
- Diluted $ 0.82 $ (0.11) $ 0.71 $ 2.72 $ 0.04 $ 2.76
2nd Quarter
USSE income from operations $ 141 $ 8 $ 149 $ 76 $ 29 $ 105
Total reportable segments 464 8 472 436 29 465
Total income from operations 413 8 421 388 29 417
Income before cumulative effect of change in accounting
principle 245 4 249 211 44 255
Net income $ 245 $ 4 $ 249 $ 211 $ 44 $ 255
Income before cumulative effect of change in accounting
principle per share
- Basic $ 2.11 $ 0.03 $ 2.14 $ 1.82 $ 0.39 $ 2.21
- Diluted $ 1.88 $ 0.03 $ 1.91 $ 1.62 $ 0.34 $ 1.96
Net income per share
- Basic $ 2.11 $ 0.03 $ 2.14 $ 1.82 $ 0.39 $ 2.21
- Diluted $ 1.88 $ 0.03 $ 1.91 $ 1.62 $ 0.34 $ 1.96
1st Quarter
USSE income from operations $ 212 $ 8 $ 220 $ 40 $ 13 $ 53
Total reportable segments 669 8 677 156 13 169
Total income from operations 640 8 648 151 13 164
Income before cumulative effect of change in accounting
principle 455 4 459 44 12 56
Net income $ 455 $ 4 $ 459 $ 58 $ 12 $ 70

Edgar Filing: UNITED STATES STEEL CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 211

Income before cumulative effect of change in accounting
principle per share
- Basic $   3.95 $ 0.03 $ 3.98 $ 0.38 $ 0.11 $ 0.49
- Diluted $ 3.48 $ 0.03 $ 3.51 $ 0.36 $ 0.10 $ 0.46
Net income per share
- Basic $ 3.95 $ 0.03 $ 3.98 $ 0.51 $ 0.11 $ 0.62
- Diluted $ 3.48 $ 0.03 $ 3.51 $ 0.47 $ 0.10 $ 0.57

F-58

Edgar Filing: UNITED STATES STEEL CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 212

Table of Contents

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION ON MINERAL RESERVES OTHER THAN OIL AND GAS

(Unaudited)

Mineral Reserves

U. S. Steel operates two iron ore surface mining complexes in Minnesota consisting of the open pit Minntac Mine and Pellet Plant
and the Keetac Mine and Pellet Plant. The Keetac Mine and Pellet Plant were part of the acquisition of substantially all of the
integrated steel making assets of National Steel Corporation.

The following table provides a summary of our reserves and minerals production by mining complex:

Proven and Probable Reserves

As of December 31, 2005 Production

(Millions of short tons) Owned Leased Total 2005 2004 2003(a)
Iron ore pellets:
Minntac Mine and Pellet Plant   152   490   642   16.5   16.9   15.8
Keetac Mine and Pellet Plant 7 159 166 5.8 6.0 2.9

Total 159 649 808 22.3 22.9 18.7
(a) Includes Keetac production after the acquisition on May 20, 2003.

Iron Ore Reserves

Reserves are defined by SEC Industry Standard Guide 7 as that part of a mineral deposit that could be economically and legally
extracted and produced at the time of the reserve determination. The estimate of proven and probable reserves is of recoverable
tons. Recoverable tons mean the tons of product that can be used internally or delivered to a customer after considering mining
and beneficiation or preparation losses. Neither inferred reserves nor resources that exist in addition to proven and probable

[…]

noted line items shown on page F-64 have been adjusted from the amounts previously reported.

(c) Includes $819 million of tax settlements with Marathon.
(d) Includes $17 million settlement loss for a non-qualified defined benefit pension plan and $5 million of termination and curtailment losses for a

small Canadian defined benefit pension plan.
(e) Includes National and USSB from dates of acquisition on May 20, 2003 and September 12, 2003, respectively, and excludes $623

million of workforce restructuring charges.
(f) Includes East Chicago Tin and Transtar from dates of acquisition on March 1, 2001 and March 23, 2001, respectively.
(g) Includes USSB from date of acquisition on September 12, 2003.

F-63

Edgar Filing: UNITED STATES STEEL CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 218

Table of Contents

FIVE-YEAR FINANCIAL SUMMARY (Continued)

As result of the change from the LIFO method of inventory costing at USSK (see further information in Note 2 to the Financial
Statements), the noted line items have been adjusted from the amounts previously reported, as shown below.

2004 2003

(In millions, except per share amounts)

As
Originally
Reported Adjustment

As
Adjusted

As
Originally
Reported Adjustment

As
Adjusted

USSE $ 394 $ 45 $ 439 $ 203 $ 11 $ 214
Total reportable segments 1,776 45 1,821 54 11 65
Total income (loss) from operations 1,580 45 1,625 (730) 11 (719)
Net interest and other financial costs 119 (4) 115 130 (34) 96
Income tax provision (benefit) 351 5 356 (454) 2 (452)
Net income (loss) before extraordinary item
and cumulative effects of changes in
accounting principles $ 1,077 $ 44 $ 1,121 $ (406) $ 43 $ (363)
Per common share:
- Basic $ 9.47 $ 0.40 $ 9.87 $ (4.09) $ 0.42 $ (3.67)
- Diluted $ 8.37 $ 0.35 $ 8.72 $ (4.09) $ 0.42 $ (3.67)
Net income (loss) $ 1,091 $ 44 $ 1,135 $ (463) $ 43 $ (420)
Per common share:
- Basic $ 9.60 $ 0.40 $ 10.00 $ (4.64) $ 0.42 $ (4.22)
- Diluted $ 8.48 $ 0.35 $ 8.83 $ (4.64) $ 0.42 $ (4.22)

2002 2001

(In millions, except per share amounts)

As
Originally
Reported Adjustment

As
Adjusted

As
Originally
Reported Adjustment

As
Adjusted

USSE $ 110 $ (5) $ 105 $ 123 $ 1 $ 124
Total reportable segments (25) (5) (30) (418) 1 (417)
Total income (loss) from operations 128 (5) 123 (405) 1 (404)
Net interest and other financial costs 115 (24) 91 141 (4) 137
Income tax provision (benefit) (48) (1) (49) (328) (2) (330)
Net income (loss) before extraordinary item
and cumulative effects of changes in
accounting principles per share $ 61 $ 20 $ 81 $ (218) $ 7 $ (211)
Per common share:
- Basic $ 0.62 $ 0.21 $ 0.83 $ (2.45) $ 0.08 $ (2.37)
- Diluted $ 0.62 $ 0.21 $ 0.83 $ (2.45) $ 0.08 $ (2.37)
Net income (loss) $ 61 $ 20 $ 81 $ (218) $ 7 $ (211)
Per common share:
- Basic $ 0.62 $ 0.21 $ 0.83 $ (2.45) $ 0.08 $ (2.37)
- Diluted $ 0.62 $ 0.21 $ 0.83 $ (2.45) $ 0.08 $ (2.37)

2004 2003

(In millions, except per share amounts)

As
Originally
Reported Adjustment

As
Adjusted

As
Originally
Reported Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Balance Sheet Position at Year-End
Current assets $ 4,243 $ 108 $ 4,351 $ 3,106 $ 59 $ 3,165
Total assets 10,956 108 11,064 7,837 59 7,896
Other current liabilities 2,523 4 2,527 2,084 (1) 2,083
Stockholders� equity 3,970 104 4,074 1,093 60 1,153

Edgar Filing: UNITED STATES STEEL CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 219

2002 2001

(In millions, except per share amounts)

As
Originally
Reported Adjustment

As
Adjusted

As
Originally
Reported Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Balance Sheet Position at Year-End
Current assets $ 2,440 $ 14 $ 2,454 $ 2,073 $ (5) $ 2,068
Total assets 7,977 14 7,991 8,337 (5) 8,332
Other current liabilities 1,346 (3) 1,343 1,226 (2) 1,224
Stockholders� equity 2,027 17 2,044 2,506 (3) 2,503

F-64

Edgar Filing: UNITED STATES STEEL CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 220

Table of Contents

Item 9. CHANGES IN AND DISAGREEMENTS WITH ACCOUNTANTS ON ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE

None.

Item 9A. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Conclusions Regarding the Effectiveness of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Under the supervision and with the participation of U. S. Steel�s management, including the chief executive officer and chief
financial officer, U. S. Steel conducted an evaluation of its disclosure controls and procedures, as such term is defined under Rule
13a-15(e) promulgated under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the Exchange Act). Based on this evaluation,